

Geographic Results

(\$ millions)

	Q114	Q214	Q314	Q414	Q115	Q215	Q315	Q415	Q116	2014	2015	2016 YTD
Revenue												
North America	\$ 3,901	\$ 4,344	\$ 4,724	\$ 4,729	\$ 3,542	\$ 2,671	\$ 2,488	\$ 2,155	\$ 1,794	\$ 17,698	\$ 10,856	\$ 1,794
Latin America	859	897	1,045	1,074	949	767	739	694	541	3,875	3,149	541
Europe / Africa / CIS	1,299	1,381	1,464	1,346	1,097	1,095	1,021	962	778	5,490	4,175	778
Middle East / Asia	1,289	1,429	1,468	1,621	1,462	1,386	1,334	1,271	1,085	5,807	5,453	1,085
Total	\$ 7,348	\$ 8,051	\$ 8,701	\$ 8,770	\$ 7,050	\$ 5,919	\$ 5,582	\$ 5,082	\$ 4,198	\$ 32,870	\$ 23,633	\$ 4,198
Operating Income/(Loss)												
North America	\$ 602	\$ 790	\$ 906	\$ 918	\$ 279	\$ 130	\$ 8	\$ 41	\$ (39)	\$ 3,216	\$ 458	\$ (39)
Latin America	100	61	138	132	122	112	108	98	48	431	440	48
Europe / Africa / CIS	146	186	216	141	86	164	150	123	57	689	523	57
Middle East / Asia	211	264	262	337	281	307	298	281	205	1,074	1,167	205
Corporate and other	(89)	(107)	112*	(83)	(69)	(70)	(58)	(70)	(46)	(167)*	(268)	(46)
Impairments and other charges	-	-	-	(129)	(1,208)	(306)	(381)	(282)	(2,766)	(129)	(2,177)	(2,766)
Baker Hughes acquisition-related costs	-	-	-	(17)	(39)	(83)	(82)	(105)	(538)	(17)	(308)	(538)
Total	\$ 970	\$ 1,194	\$ 1,634	\$ 1,299	\$ (548)	\$ 254	\$ 43	\$ 86	\$(3,079)	\$ 5,097	\$ (165)	\$ (3,079)

* Corporate and other in the third quarter of 2014 was positively impacted by \$195 million of Macondo-related items as a result of a reduction of our loss contingency liability and an expected insurance recovery.